

No. 19-373

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES WALKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FAMM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARY PRICE  
FAMM FOUNDATION  
1100 H Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 822-6700  
mprice@famm.org

PETER GOLDBERGER  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(202) 822-6700  
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEGAN B. KIERNAN  
CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON  
NATASHA HARNWELL-DAVIS\*  
SALVATORE M. MANCINA†  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

AVI WEITZMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Crimes With a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Recklessness Are Not Violent Felonies Under the ACCA .....	3
II. Expanding the ACCA’s Definition of “Violent Felony” to Encompass Crimes With a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Recklessness Would Unnecessarily Expose Defendants to Harsh Mandatory Minimum Sentences .....	5
A. Statutes Criminalizing Reckless Driving Resulting in Physical Harm Illustrate the Fundamental Flaw of the Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Force Clause .....	6
B. Construing “Violent Felony” to Include Reckless Conduct Would Significantly Increase the Number of Qualifying Offenses .....	10
C. Classifying Crimes With a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Recklessness as Violent Felonies Would Lead to Unfair and Absurd Outcomes.....	13
D. These Examples Illustrate Why Crimes With a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Recklessness Are Not Violent Felonies Under the ACCA.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	2, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 467 S.E.2d 497 (Ga. 1996) .....	15, 18
<i>Darnell v. Commonwealth</i> , 370 S.E.2d 717 (Va. Ct. App. 1988) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>Kirk v. United States</i> , 481 F. App'x 249 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5, 19
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	3, 19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>Seaton v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 763 S.E.2d 22 (S.C. 2014) .....	14
<i>State v. Hambright</i> , 426 S.E.2d 806 (S.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Kernes</i> , 262 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1978).....	15
<i>State v. Mekler</i> , 664 S.E.2d 477 (S.C. 2008) .....	16

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , No. 11-cr-253, 2018 WL 1088028 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2018) .....	7
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Herrick</i> , 545 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Penny</i> , 220 F. App'x 449 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9, 18
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	3, 4, 17, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....	4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	2, 3, 13, 17
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2803 .....	11
75 PA. CONS. STAT. § 3732 .....	8
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 11.41.220(a)(1)(C).....	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-1204.....	12
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-26-305.....	12
CAL. PENAL CODE § 452(a).....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18-9- 115(1)(d)(I).....	11
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 612.....	12, 13
DEL. CODE ANN tit. 11, § 614.....	11, 18
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1105.....	13
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-11-108.....	11, 15
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 711-1112(1)(a).....	11
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:40.8(A)(2)(b) .....	11
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 265, § 13D.....	12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 265, § 40.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 17-A, § 207.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 17-A, § 752-A.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 17-A, § 752-C.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 17-A, § 752-E.....	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 750.411t(2).....	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 14-16.6.....	12

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:11-5 .....	9, 18
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:12-1 .....	12
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-931 .....	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2903.06 .....	8
OR. REV. STAT. § 163.160.....	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-18-1.....	12
TENN CODE ANN. § 39-13-213.....	8
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.01 .....	12, 16
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-5-107.5(1) .....	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-9-101.....	10
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-865.1.....	8, 12
WASH. REV. CODE § 46.61.520 .....	8
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 948.51(2).....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Andrew D. Leipold, <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1579 (2019).....	19
Eric Martin, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children</i> , 278 NAT'L INST. JUST. 10 (2017).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....	4
Michael Tonry, <i>Less Imprisonment Is No Doubt a Good Thing, More Policing Is Not</i> , 10 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 137 (2011) .....	19
